



KCG Holdings, Inc. 545 Washington Boulevard Jersey City, New Jersey 07310 1 201 222 9400 tel 1 800 544 7508 toll free

www.keg.com

March 20, 2015

#### **VIA FACSIMILE** AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

**Brent Fields** Secretary Securities and Exchange Commission 100 F. Street N.E. Washington, D.C. 20549-1090

RE: SR-OCC-2015-02, Exchange Release No. 74452 **Petition for Review** 

Dear Mr. Fields:

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
Preliminary Statement	1
OCC Background and the Rule Filing at Issue	2
Applicable Legal Requirements	4
The Plan Implicates Important Policy Decisions that Warrant Review by the Commission	4
The Order Conflicts with Exchange Act Requirements	6
A. The Plan Imposes an Inequitable and Unreasonable Cost Structure on Clearing Members	7
B. The Plan Imposes Undue Burdens on Competition	7
CONCLUSION	9

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	
Business Roundtable v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
Chamber of Commerce v. Securities and Exchange Commission, 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(I)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(3)(D)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	8
RULE AND REGULATIONS	
17 CFR 240.19b-4	3
17 CFR 201.430	4
17 CFR 201.431	4
17 CFR 201.411(b)(2)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Exchange Act Release No. 74452 (March 6, 2015),	
80 FR 12058 (March 12, 2015)	1
Exchange Act Release No. 46469 (September 6, 2002),	
67 FR 58093 (September 13, 2002)	2

2
